precious metals or other base metals (copper or zinc) and the properties do not yet have a mineral resource
estimate associated with them.  Therefore, given an impairment trigger was noted under IFRS 6 – Exploration
for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources for the year-ended December 31, 2019 and there is a lack of cobalt-
specific data to support a recoverable value for these properties, the Cobalt Camp has been written down to a
value of $1.

The previously filed consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019 have been
restated to adjust the write down of the Cobalt Camp by an additional $11,945,624, resulting in a decrease in
the carrying value of the property and an increase in the impairment charge recorded as at December 31, 2019.

FIRST COBALT CORP.
NOTES TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

  Page 10 of 41

As a result, the following adjustments were made to the consolidated financial information as at and for the
year-ended December 31, 2019.

 As Previously

Reported
Adjustment As Restated

Consolidated Statement of financial position
Exploration and evaluation assets $ 99,365,746  ($ 11,945,624)  $ 87,420,122
Total Assets 110,287,517  (11,945,624)   98,341,893
Deficit (144,080,504)  (11,945,624) (156,026,128)
Total Shareholders’ Equity 100,532,388 (11,945,624)   88,586,764
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 110,287,517 (11,945,624)   98,341,893

Consolidated Statement of loss and other comprehensive loss
Impairment Expense ($ 94,897,376)  ($ 11,945,624)  ($ 106,843,000)
Loss before taxes and Net Loss (104,496,899)  (11,945,624) (116,442,523)
Net Loss and other comprehensive loss (104,622,639) (11,945,624) (116,568,263)
Basis and diluted loss per share (0.29) (0.03) (0.32)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Net Loss ($ 104,496,899)  ($ 11,945,624) ($ 116,442,523)
Adjustments for items not affecting cash - Impairment Expense 94,897,376 11,945,624 106,843,000

Consolidated Statement of changes in shareholders’ equity
Net loss for the year ($ 104,496,899)  ($ 11,945,624) ($ 116,442,523)
Deficit at the end of the year (144,080,504)  (11,945,624) (156,026,128)

3. Significant Accounting Policies and Basis of Preparation

Basis of Presentation and Statement of Compliance
These consolidated financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with
International Accounting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board
(“IASB”). These financial statements have been prepared on an historical cost basis, except for certain financial
instruments, which are classified as fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”). In addition, these consolidated
financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow

[…]

NOTICE TO READER

Subsequent to the year-ended December 31, 2019, the Company determined that the impairment charge taken
relating to the Cobalt Camp mineral assets was understated.  Details of the changes are fully described in Note 2 to
the Company’s Amended and Restated Audited Consolidated Financial Statements as filed on SEDAR on November
20, 2020.

In connection with the filing of the amended and restated audited consolidated financial statements for the years
ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, and the adjustment noted above, the Company is also filing (i) amended and
restated management discussion and analysis in compliance with the requirements of National Instrument 51-102
Continuous Disclosure Obligations, and (ii) CEO and CFO certifications in compliance with National Instrument 52-
109 Certification of Disclosure in Issuers’ Annual and Interim Filings.

The adjustments in the amended and restated audited consolidated financial statements for the year-ended December
31, 2019 are detailed below.  There is no effect on the comparative year-end December 31, 2018.

 As Previously

Reported
Adjustment As Restated

Consolidated Statement of financial position
Exploration and evaluation assets $ 99,365,746  ($ 11,945,624)  $ 87,420,122
Total Assets 110,287,517  (11,945,624)   98,341,893
Deficit (144,080,504)  (11,945,624) (156,026,128)
Total Shareholders’ Equity 100,532,388 (11,945,624)   88,586,764
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 110,287,517 (11,945,624)   98,341,893

Consolidated Statement of loss and other comprehensive loss
Impairment Expense ($ 94,897,376)  ($ 11,945,624)  ($ 106,843,000)
Loss before taxes and Net Loss (104,496,899)  (11,945,624) (116,442,523)
Net Loss and other comprehensive loss (104,622,639) (11,945,624) (116,568,263)
Basis and diluted loss per share (0.29) (0.03) (0.32)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Net Loss ($ 104,496,899)  ($ 11,945,624) ($ 116,442,523)
Adjustments for items not affecting cash - Impairment Expense 94,897,376 11,945,624 106,843,000

Consolidated Statement of changes in shareholders’ equity
Net loss for the year ($ 104,496,899)  ($ 11,945,624) ($ 116,442,523)
Deficit at the end of the year (144,080,504)  (11,945,624) (156,026,128)

FIRST COBALT CORP

AMENDED AND RESTATED MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND
ANALYSIS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

FIRST COBALT CORP.
AMENDED AND RESTATED MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

  Page 3 of 30

GENERAL

This Amended and Restated Management’s Discussion and Analysis of First Cobalt Corp. (“First Cobalt” or the
“Company”) (“MD&A”) was prepared on November 20, 2020 and provides analysis of the Company’s financial results
for the year ended December 31, 2019 and 2018. The following information should be read in conjunction with the